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ANTHONY Cook oF ULsTER County., NEW YORK., AND HIS

DESCENDANTS IN MERCER COUNTY. NEW JERSEY
BY LEWIS D. COOK, F.A.S.G., F.G.S.P.

This documentary recovery of the descendants of
Henry Cook, the progenitor of this family of Cook in
Maidenhead Township, Hunterdon County, now Lawrence
Township, Mercer County, New Jersey, who died there
testate 1n 1723, resolves the mere assumptions stated
in P. V. Lawson, Famtly Genealogy (Menasha, Wis. 1903),
p. 191; in F. B. Lee, Genealogical and Personal Memorial
of Mercer County, N.J. (1907), pp. 105, 519, 717; in
E. M. Woodward and J. F. Hageman, History of Burlington
and Mercer Counties, N.J. (1883), p. 848, and corrects
as Cook the identification of "Anthony Cock" in H. M.
Cox, The Cox Family in America (Somerv1lle, N.J., 1912),
Ppp. 35 and 107.

1. ANTHONY COOK, one of the soldiers in the British
armed forces under Col. Richard Nicolls which arrived
at New Amsterdam in August 1664 in a fleet of four ships
of the British Navy and received the surrender of New
Netherland from the Dutch, with 23 fellow soldiers gar-
risoned at Klngston, N.Y., accepted the Governor's offer
of a grant of land in the newly laid out village of
Marbletown nearby in September 1668 (Minutes of the Ex-
ecutive Counetl of the Province of New York 1:247).

Anthony Cook and Jane Crawford were married by a
Justice of the peace in Kingston on 13 Sept. 1667 (0lde
Ulster Hist. and Gen. Magazine 1:350; Regzsters of the
Old Duteh Churech of Kingston, N.Y. (1891), p. 502, has
the marriage banns dated 28 Sept. 1667, the discrepancy
in date being unexplained). The bride was poss:.bly a
daughter of the David Crawford ("Krafford" in the record)
who had arrived at New Amsterdam from Holland in the
Ship The Fox("D'Vos") with his wife and a child of 14
years on 31 Aug. 1l662. Possibly this immigrant was also
the David Crawford who was one of Anthony Cook's fellow
soldiers at Kingston in 1668. Anthony Cook died in 1671,
and his widow Jane (Crawford) Cook married, secondly,
soon after the publication of the banns at Kingston on
/7 Dec. 1672, William Fisher, who had been one of his
fellow soldlers in the garrison there. According to
the Register of the Duteh Chureh of Kingston, N.Y.
William and Jane (Crawford) (Cook) Fisher had issue:
(1) William, born ca. 1673, died 1695-1715: (2) Eliza-
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beth, baptised 19 Jan. 1679; (3) Edward, baptised 2
Dec. 1683; (4) David, baptised 18 Sept. 1687, died
by 1692; and (5) David, baptised 17 April 1692.
William Fisher of Ulster County, N.Y., yeoman, made
a written agreement with Sarah Farr, widow, of Spring-
field Township, Burlington County, N.J., dated 22 April
1696, for the purchase of her 1600 acre plantation near
the town of Burlington (N.J. Archivees 21:484), and in
her will of 5 Aug. 1698, said Sarah Farr of Burlington
instructs her executors to sell the said 1600 acres
to William Fisher as agreed (N. J. Wille 1:159 £.). Al-
so by deed of 6 Dec. 1696, said Sarah Farr, widow of
Elias Farr of Burlington, N.J., conveyed to said Will-
iam Fisher, now also of Burlington County, yeoman, a
1705 acre plantation on Assiscunk Creek and the Burling-
ton highway, between Samuel Oldale and Godfrey Hancock,
with a house lot in Burlington Town (Z/.J. Archives 21:
510, 350, 364, 377). William Fisher, Gentleman, was com-
missioned High Sheriff of Burlington County on 14 Aug.
1703, again on 2 Oct. 1704 (Penn. Gen. Mag. 6:181, 185,
See also N.J. Archives 3:152 f£., and the Burlington
Court Book 1680-17089.). The will of William Fisher of
Burlington, N.J., yeoman, dated 18 Feb. 1714/15, proved
30 June 1718 (N.J. Wills 1l:164) names children viz.
Edward, David and Ann, wife of John Hancock; devises
real and personal estate; and appoints John Talbot,
rector of St. Mary's Church, Burlington, and Abraham
Hewlings of Evesham Township, Burlington County, execu-
tors. The son-in-law John Hancock was evidently the
testator of that name, of Mansfield Township, said coun-
ty, whose will was dated 4 Feb. 1732 (N.J. 30:220.
William Fisher's stepson Henry Cook also removed
from Kingston to Burlington County between 1696 and
1702. -
Children of Anthony and Jane (Crawford) Cook
i. Mary, bapt. 12 March 1669 in the R.D. Church at
Kingston, N.Y., with witnesses George Hall, W.
Fisher, Anna Brodhead and Elizabeth Hall. No
further record found.
2 1i. Henry Cook, bapt. 12 April 1671 in the R.D.
Church of New York City, witnesses: Henricus
Beeckman and Maryken Beeckman; d. 1723,

&

2. HENRY? COOK, baptised 12 April 1671 by the pastor
of the Reformed Dutch Church in New York City, son of
Anthony and Jane (Crawford) Cook of Kingston, Ulster
County, New York, removed thence with his family in
1696-1702 to Burlington County, New Jerxrsey, as had his
stepfather William Fisher and family in 1696 as above-
said, after which year their names are not found in
the register of the Kingston Church.

lh.l"
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By deed of 17 Feb. 1701/2 Francis Collings of the
Town and County of Burlington, N.J., bricklayer, con-
veyed to Henry Cooke of same County, 100 acres of land,
being one share of land belonging to four sevenths
parts of one proprietary of land in the Province of West
New Jersey which said Collings purchased of Edward
Byllings by deed of 1 and 2 July 1677; and, by deed of
1 Nov. 1708, Henry Cooke of Burlington County, N.J.,
yeoman, conveyed the same to Henry Peeps of said County,
husbandman, reciting the abovesaid deed of 17 Feb.
1701/2, recorded in West Jersey Deed Book B, part 2, p.
730, and AAA, p. 338, respectively. The grantee Henry
Peeps, of Burlington, N.J., yeoman, died testate 1n
1718, bequeathing a 120 acre farm in Springfield Town-
ship (NV.J. Wills 1:358).

Henry Cook served on the grand jury at the Quarter
Sessions Court of Burlington County, N.J., on 12 Dec.
1704, 10 Dec. 1706, 2nd Tuesday in June 1709 and 13
Sept. 1709. Henry Cook was chosen Constable for Mans-
field Township on 23 March 1707/8 for the year (The
Burlington Court Book 1680-1708, oublished 1944). Henry
Cook witnessed the will of Edward Bolton of Mansfield
Township, Burlington County, N.J., dated 28 Sept. 1713
(N.J. Wills 1:47). Henry Cook and family finally
settled in Maidenhead Township, in that part of old
Burlington County which was set off as Hunterdon County
in 1714. Thus, Henry Cook was chosen a surveyor of
highways at the Maidenhead Town Meeting of 2 Jan. 1721.
He died there testate between 15 Nov. and 20 Jan. 1723/4.

The record of the marriage of Henry Cook to his
Dutch wife Wyntje Franse Klauw has not been found but
their names appear as the parents of two children bap-
tised in 1695 and 1696, in the register of the Dutch
Church of Kingston, N.Y. Wife "Wineford" was so named
in the will of said Henry Cook, quoted below, evidently
the scribe's attempt to anglicise the Dutch name "Wynt-
je" (Lavinia). "Wineah Cook" was one of three witnesses
to the will of Gershom Moore of Maidenhead Township,
Hunterdon County, dated 3 April 1722 (<bid. 324). As
"Wineford Cook" she qualified as co-executor of her
husband's will on 1 Sept. 1724.

She was the daughter of Frans Pietersen Klauw of
Beverwyck in 1656, of Kinderhook in 1680, who had a
wife Elsje living in 1684; and issue: (1) Hendrick
Fransen Klauw who married 14 Oct. 1685 Cornelia Andries-
se Sharp; (2) Jurriaen Fransen Klauw of Kinderhook in
1720 who married Maria Janse; (3) Jannetje Franse Klauw
who married 28 March 1693 Lambert Jochumsz Van Valken-
borgh at Albany and had daughter Elsje baptised there
3 Sept. 1693; (4) Judik Franse Klauw married Jacob Janse
van Hoesen and had daughter Marietje baptised 3 Sept.
1693 at Albany and daughter Elsje baptized there 12
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Feb. 1696, son Leisler baptised at Kingston, 8 May
1698; (5) Wyntje Franse Klauw married Henry Cook of
Kingston, N.Y. and of Maidenhead, Hunterdon County,
N. J., and she d. after 1 Sept. 1724 (see Collections
on the History of Albany, N.Y. 3:107; Register of the
Albany Church in Holland Society Year Book for 1904).
The will of Henry Cook of Maidenhead, Hunterdon
County, N.J., yeoman, dated 15 Nov. 1723, proved 20
Jan. 1723/4 (briefly abstracted in N.J. Willes 1:206),
desires "decent Christian burial at the discretion of
my executors"; bequeaths to "Wineford, my dearly be-
loved wife," all movable estate, one-third of his
lands, and "the best room in my now dwelling house”
during her lifetime; to sons William and Anthony Cook
"my house and all my lands, to be equally divided be-
tween them, and their heirs and assigns forever"; "my
three daughters that are now married viz. Alice, Mary
and Jane, shall have five pounds each of them, at nine
shillings and two pence per ounce, also that my three
daughters that are not married, Elizabeth, Sarah and
Rebecca, shall have ten pounds each of them, like mon-
ey, all to be paid by my two sons on condition that
they be not forced to purchase the land of Col. Coxe,
and if so, I desire that they would make thelir sisters
- some consideration if they are able to do it; my will
is that if the land before mentioned must be purchased
before my son Anthony comes of age, that then my said
son shall live with my son William in order to help him
forward in said purchase, otherwise I desire he may be
left with his mother to be brought up as she thinks
fit"; servant boy to live and serve my said son William
in case of his making said purchase until my son An-
thony comes to the age of 21 years; and appoints wife
and son William as executors; signed by mark ("H.C.");
witnesses: John Abbade, Philip Phillips, Peter Lott.
On 20 Jan. 1723/4, Winifred (her X mark) Cook and Will-
iam (his X mark) Cook signed and qualified as executors
of the will. Appended to the will, as recorded in
Book No. 2, p. 283, is the certificate of probate:
"Proved the first day of September, Anno Dom. 1724 (at
Burlington) before Samuel Bustill, Deputy Surrogate
of the Western Division of the Province of New Jersey,
and probate and letters testamentary, sealed by His
Excellency the Governor, were granted the 6th day of
January, in the year abovesaid, unto Wineford Cook, wife
and relict of the deceased, and unto William Cook, son
of the said deceased, in the above will named" etc.
In the printed abstract the name "Janet" is an error
for Jane. The inventory of the personal estate of
Henry Cook of Maidenhead, decd, dated 21 Jan. 1723/4,
was made by Alexander Lockhart and Philip Phillips, and
appraised at £172/6/6, including such items as 50 bush-

-~
w *
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els of wheat at 7 pounds 6 shllllngs and a mulatto boy
aged 12 years at £30.

S W

Children of Henry and Wyntje (Klauw) Cook:

i. William3, d. after 1756.

ii. Anthony, d. 1781.

1ii. Alice, bapt. 7 June 1695 in the R.D. Church,

' Kingston, N.Y., witnesses: William Fisher Jr.
and Jannetje Crawford. She was named in her
father's will as then married, but the name
of her husband has not been recovered.

iv. Mary, bapt. 30 Aug. 1696 in the R.D. Church
at Kingston, N.Y., witnesses: Bodewyn de Wit
and Marytie de Wit; named in her father's
will as then married, but the name of her
husband has not been recovered.

V. Jane, b. 13 June 1701, d. 20 Dec. 1750; mn.

13 May 1721, as 1lst wife, Philip Ringo of
Hopewell Township, Hunterdon County, N.J.,
b. 2 Nov. 1682, bapt. 16 Nov. 1682 in the
R.D. Church of New York City, son of Albertus
and Jannetie (Stoutenburg) Ringo, and he d.
testate 10 May 1757 in Amwell Township,
Hunterdon County (N.J. Wills 3:268).
Issue: surname Ringo
‘1. Albertus, b. 8 Oct. 1722,
2. Henry, b. 14 Dec. 1724, d. 12 May 1803.
3. Peter, b. 1 June 1730, d. 22 Dec. 1750
(tbid. 2:400).
4. John, b. 18 March 1736, d. 12 April 1779
(¢bid. 5:424).
5. Cornelius, b. 28 April 1739 (Bible records
in 1935 in possession of Mr. Charles R.
. Ringo of New York City).

vi. Elizabeth, d. testate in 1759; m. by N.J. 1lic.

- dated 24 March 1732, Benjamin Brearley, of
Maidenhead Township, Hunterdon County, who
d. there also testate in 1757, and had issue
(N.J. Archives 22:93; N.J. Wills 2:38 f.;
TAG, supra, 40:210); E. F. Cooley, Trenton
and Ewing 13). On the Brearleys see also
George E. McCracken, The Welcome Claimants
(Baltimore 1970), 54-56, 613, which refer-
ence shows evidence that George Rozell or
Rossell of Maidenhead probably married
another daughter of Henry and Wyntje.

vii. Sarah, m. by N.J. lic. dated 30 April 1729,
John Stephens of Brunswick Township, Middle-
sex County, N.J., joyner, of whom nothing
further was found (Gen. Mag. of N.J. 15:21,
N.J. Archives 22:93).

viii. Rebecca, named in will of her father in 1723
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as then unmarried; no further record found,

3. WILLIAM3 COOK, elder son of Henry and Wyntje
(Klauw) Cook of Kingston, N.Y., and of Maidenhead Town-
ship, Hunterdon County, N.J., died in the latter place
a2t some date after 1756, but his estate is not found 1in
the county probate records to establish it. He married,
about 1722, Hannah Phillips, born 11 Feb. 1702, daughter
of Philip Phillips, of Maidenhead Township, and his firs
wife Hannah Stockton (TAG, supra, 33:45-47). The child-
ren shown below were listed on 3 March 1756 in the Maid-
enhead Town Register which has been examined. EXxtracts
have been published in the History of Burlington and
Mercer Counties p. 848.

Children of William and Hannah (Phillips) Cook:
i Hannah®, b. 17 July 1723.
5 ii. Henry, b. 17 Dec. 1724, d. 1786.

{ii. Winseah (Wintiah), b. 13 Nov. 1726, d. 22 Oct,
1789, aged 62-11-8, wife of John Katcham, b,
17 Jan. 1721/2, d. testate, 28 June 1786,
aged 64-5-11 (g.s. in Presbyterian Church-
vard at Pennington, Hopewell Township, Hun-
terdon, now Mercer Co., N.J.(Gen. Mag, of
N.J. 43:69). The will of John Ketcham of
Hopewell Township, Hunterdon Co., dated 2
May 1786, proved 25 July 1786 (V.J. Wills
7:128). He devises to wife Wintiah £600; to
son Levi plantation where I live; to grandso
John Katcham £50 when aged 21; to grandson
Elijah Mattison £50; to Elizabeth Berean,
whom I am bringing up, support; to daughters
Penelope and Sary, moveable estate; to Enoch
Katcham, wearing apparel; to son Levi one-
half the house, and the other half to daugh-}
ters Penelope and Elizabeth for a home;
executors: son Levi Katcham and son-in-law
Tohn Mattison. See The Lott Family (1942),
p. 93.

Children: surname Ketcham
1. Levi, b. 19 Sept. 1754, d. 8 Aug. 1839.
2. Sarah, m. by N.J. lic, dated 21 Dec. 1779,

John Mattison of Hunterdon County, N.J. (
3. Penelope.
4, Elizabeth.
iv. Abigail, b. 26 Oct. 1728.
V. Phillip, b. 8 Sept. 1730.
6 vi. william, b. 7 Sept. 1732, d. 1802.
vii. Job, b. 3 Oct. 1733. |
viii. Mary, b. 1 Feb. 1735. |

ix. Sarah, b. 17 Aug. 1739.

X. Anthony, b. 30 May 1740. | ﬁ
xi. Elijah, b. 3 March 1741.
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xii. Abigail, b. 25 March 1743.

xiii. Penelope, b. 8 May 1744, One of this name m.,
as 2nd wife, James Brearley of Maidenhead
Township, son of John Brearley (Cooley,
Trenton and Ewing 13).

: 4. ANTHONY® COOK, second son of Henry and Wyntje
' (Klauw) Cook, died testate in Trenton Township, Hunter-
don County, N.J., between 6 Jan. and 3 Feb. 1781; mar-

ried Keziah Roberts, daughter of Jonathan and Mary Roberts
of said township.

Children of Anthony and Keziah (Roberts) Cook:

i. Jonathan“, b. 1754, m. 1777, Mary Howell,
daughter of Richard Howell of Trenton Town-
ship.

Children:

1. Anthonys, b. 21 July 1781, d. 22 Sept. 1845,
Hopewell Township; m. Sarah Grant, b. 3
July 1787 and d. 9 Dec. 1838 (g.s. at
Presbyterian Churchyard, Trenton, now
Ewing Township).

2. Henry, b. 3 March 1786, d. 31 July 1835; mn.
22 Oct. 1814, Elizabeth Brown, b. 1787,
d. 28 Jan. 1853 in 57th year (g.s.).

Richard, m. 2 Jan. 1811, Elizabeth Reed.

John, b. 11 Feb. 1790, d. 6 April 1853
(g.s.); m. Marcia Roscoe, b. 1793, d.
1829. _

5. Keziah, m. 2 Oct. 1799, James Furman of Am-
well Township, Hunterdon Co., N.J.
6. Elizabeth, d. 3 July 1830 aged 39 years
(g.s8.); m. 24 Dec. 1812, as 1lst wife,
Samuel B. Green, d. 15 June 1858, aged 69.
ii. Anthony, d. testate in Trenton Township, Hun-
terdon Co., N.J., between 21 Nov. and Dec.
1813; m. Sarah Cain of Hopewell Township,
daughter of Thomas Cain.
Children:

l. Charles, d. 5 Jan. 1838 aged 46 (g.s. at
Pennington Presbyterian Churchyard); m.
23 Jan. 1813, Sarah A. Lanning, d. 18
April 1864, aged 69 (g.s.).

2. Jane, b. 31 Oct. 1778, d. 15 Feb. 1866
(g.s.); m. 2 Oct. 1799, Henry Reed of
Hopewell Township, d. 13 May 1842, aged
63 (g.s.).

3. William, d. testate in Trenton Township,
Hunterdon Co., N.J., between 14 Sept.
1805 and 23 April 1806, unm.

4. Wincha, named in father's will in 1781 as
then unm.

5. Mary, m. Nathaniel Reed of Hopewell Township

=~ W
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who d. testate in 18069.
6. Elizabeth; m. David Holden or Olden.

7. Jane, m. James Burroughs of Trenton Town-
ship, d. intestate 13 Dec. 1795, aged 55
(g.s8. in Ewing Churchyard).

8. Henry, named in father's will of 1781,
probably the Henry Cook whose death on
11 March 1825 aged 53 was noticed in the
Trenton Federaliet of 21 March 1825.

[The above branch of this family is continued in
Cooley, Trenton and Ewing (1883) pp. 42 f., and in
Lee, Genealogical and Personal Memorial of Mercer
Co., N.J. (1907), 105. Other references for the
outline above are: N.J. Wills 6:69 and 91; 9:56;
10:70: 11:76 and 276; 12:79.]

5. HENRYY COOK, born 17 Dec. 1724, eldest son of
William and Hannah (Phillips) Cook, of Maidenhead Town-
ship, Hunterdon County, died there testate, between 1lst
October 1786 and 26th of November 1786. According to the
Town Register, he held these appointments: Collector of
Taxes in 1767: Overseer of Roads, 1769; Justice of the
Peace, 1770; Collector and Overseer, 1774; Overseer of
the Poor, 1775 and 1776; member of the "Congress Com-
mittee," 1776; Freeholder and assistant Assessor, 1779;
and member of the Town Committee, 1780-1785. He married
ca. 1750 Eleanor Hunt born in 1728, youngest daughter of
Edward Hunt of Maidenhead Township. Endorsed on the
reverse side of Hunt's will is this: "April 8th 1758.
Then received per the hand of Edward Hunt the just sum
of fifteen pounds, being part of the within legacy be-
gqueathed to my wife Eleanor. I say received by me, Henry
Cook." The New Jersey State Gazette, Trenton, of 19
Nov. 1799, carried this item: "DIED. At Maidenhead, on
Monday evening, llth instant, Mrs. ELEANOR COOK, aged
71, consort of the late MR. HENRY COOK."

The will of Henry Cook of Maidenhead Township, Hun-
terdon County, dated 1 Oct. 1786 and proved 26 Nov. 1786,
bequeaths to brother William Cook a tract of 50 acres;
to son Samuel Cook 50 acres, "being the upper part of
my plantation, whereon he now dwells”; to son Aaron
Cook 50 acres "off the lower part of my farm, containing|(
the mansion house, barn, etc., and to extend up the
lane to two apple trees, and thence across the center
of a spring of water, being a corner for William, Sam-
uel and Aaron Cook"; the remaining 50 acres to be sold
by the executors, and the money divided among my child-
ren viz. Elisha, Richard, Henry, Sarah, Abigail, Will-
iam and Job; devises personal estate to wife Eleanor,
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the livestock to be kept on that part of my plantation
given to my son Aaron Cook; his mother 1is to live with
him and be supported by him; to Elias Cook iI50; to son
Richard Cook 3 acres of the 50 given to my son Aaron;
and appoints sons Elisha, Samuel and Henry executors;
witnesses: Joseph Phillips, Robert Furman, Joseph Scud-
der. The original will has in the foregoing been fol-
lowed--there is a brief digest in N.J. Wills 7:50. See
also TAG, supra, 26:1-7; Edward Hunt's will is in V...
Wills 3:170. The Elias Cook, legatee of £15 in the
will, has not been identified, but it is found that he
was born in 1769 in Maidenhead Township, died 22 June
1820 i1n Philadelphia, burial in Ronaldson's Cemetery
there. His wife, Sarah (Roberts) Cook, died 9 Nov. 1833,
aged 64, according to the gravestone. Their daughter
Phebe Cook, born 3 Sept. 1797, died 11 July 1866 in
Philadelphia, having married 2 April 1821, Thomas Por-
ter Sherborne, a native of Queen Chariton Parish,
Somersetshire, England, born 6 July 1798, died 20 May
1874 in Philadelphia, great—-grandparents of Mr. Thomas
H. Sherborne, Jr., of New York City, who reported this
material to the present compiler in 1943.By deed of 1
April 1795, Richard Cook of Maidenhead Township and
wife Anne conveyed to Henry Mershon the house and three
acres of land in the southeast corner of the Henry Cook
farm, reciting that "It is the same that was bequeathed
to the said Richard Cook by his father, Henry Cook, late
of Maidenhead, deceased," lying at the intersection of
the two roads named in the will, being part of the 50
acres "off the lower part of my farm" which was be-
queathed likewise to said Richard's brother Aaron Cook.
By deed of 30 March 1801, sixteen months after the
death of his widowed mother, Eleanor (Hunt) Cook, the
said Aaron Cook and wife Elizabeth conveyed to Philip
Hendrickson that 47 acres homestead part of his father's
farm, and removed to Amwell Township, Hunterdon County.

Children of Henry and Eleanor (Hunt) Cook:
7 1i. ~Samuel , b. 1754, d. 16 Jan. 1816.

ii. Elisha, b. ca. 1755, d. 22 Sept. 1802, Trenton,
N.J. (Trenton Federalist 27 Sept. 1802). His
estate is not found in Hunterdon probate.
One Elisha Cook witnessed the will of Domini-
cus Covenhoven of Windsor Township, Middle-
sex Co., N.J. 18 April 1778 (N.J. Wills 7:
111). Joseph Story and Elisha Cook made in-
ventory of the personal estate of Moses Groom
of Windsor Township (72bid. 7:93), 24 Nov.
1786. Jonathan Rulon mortgaged a tract of 100
acres in that township to Elisha Cook, 12
Jan. 1791, who assigned the mortgage to
Joseph Story three days later (Middlesex
Mortgages 3:512 f.). Elisha Cook witnessed
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the will of John Campbell of Trenton 7 March
1798 (N.J. Wille 9:58) but any mention of a
wife or children has escaped recovery.

iii. Richard, b. ca. 1757, d. intestate, West Wind-
sor Township, Middlesex Co., N.J., shortly
before 14 March 1808, date of inventory of
personal estate, Benjamin Cook, administratoy
(¢bid. 11:75). Richard Cook of Hunterdon Co. *
and Anne Atchley were married by N.J. 1lic.
dated 13 May 1783, Samuel Cook as fellow-bond,
man (N.J. Archzves 22:73). Ann, wife of Rich-
ard Cook, d. 12 March 1849 in 84th year
(g.s. Lawrenceville Presb. Churchyard). In the
same plot are stones for Benjamin Cook (d.

27 Oct. 1813 in 27th year), William Cook (d. ¢
28 Feb. 1849 in 51lst year) and for George
Washington Cook (d. 1822 aged 18), not iden-
tified here.

iv. Henry, d. testate in Lawrence, formerly Maiden-
head Township, Mercer Co., in 1820. His will,
dated 13 Jan 1820, proved 1 Feb. 1820, devised
hts property to wife Mary Cook, sons James,
Henry, Charles (d. testate and unm. 1821) and’
Samuel Cook, and to daughters Elizabeth, Hul-
dah, Sarah, Eleanor, Mary and Julian, the last
two under 18, and appointed nephew Daniel
Cook, son-in-law Timothy Acott and son James
Cook when of age, as executors.(recorded Hun-
terdon Co. Will Book 3:274). Henry Cook of
Hunterdon Co. and Mary Burroughs were married
by N. J. 1lic. dated 29 June 1782, Philip A
Burroughs fellowbondsman (¥./J. Archives 22
73). His wife was b. 31 Jan. 1765, d. 1798
[sic], daughter of James and Mary (Jones) Bur-§
roughs (Cooley, Trenton and Ewing 18).

V. Sarah, named in father's will in 1786.

vi. Abigail, likewise named in father's will in 1786

vii. William, b. 6 June 1766, d. 26 Aug. 1851 aged |
85/2/19 in Crawford Co., Pa.:; m. 8 March 1801
Rachel Dunn, b. 7 July 1776, d. 8 Nov. 1876,
aged 100/4/1, daughter of Justus and Exper- :
ience (Stelle) Dunn of Middlesex Co.

Children:
1. Penelope, b. 25 Dec. 1801, d. Sept. 1896,
Beaver, Pa., m. (1) 18 Oct. 1819, Ephraim
Chidester, (2) Prosper Booth. [
2. Experience Stelle, b. 26 Feb. 1803; m.
Sept. 1824, Silas Chidester.
3. Ellenor Hunt, b. 6 March 1805: m. William R. [

Martzall.

4. Mary, b. 20 Nov. 1806; m. 22 Jan. 1833 Samudl
Holmes.

..'{_,,q.
Lo
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5. Elizabeth, b. 18 April 1808; m. Jan. 1838
William H. Smith. |
6. Henry Dunn, b. 22 Feb. 1811; m. 18 Aug. 1842
Mary Gowdy.
7. Rachel, b. 10 Dec. 1813; m. 18 Aug. 1840
John Brackenridge.
8. William Hunt, b. 10 May 1815; m. 18 Aug.
1840, Sarah Whiting.
Children:
Tyrone P., b. 5 July 1841.
Betsey R., b. 18 Sept. 1849.
Isadore P., b. 5 Aug. 1852.
John W., b. 20 Oct. 1856.
Mary A., b. 23 March 1859.
. Lucinda E., b. 20 Jan. 1861.
ally Ann, b. 11 Feb. 1817 or 1819; m. (1)
10 Oct. 1839, G. C. McCord, (2) A. S. Al-
len.
|[The above data come from Bible records pre-
sented to the Genealogical Society of New
Jersey by Miss Mary Lucille Cook of Portland,
Oregon, in 1942.]
viii. Job, b. ca. 1767; d. intestate in Maidenhead,
now Lawrence Township, 14 July 1824, aged
about 60 (Trenton Federalist 26 July 1824);
admin. granted 4 Sept. 1824 to John S. Cook
of Mercer Co. Mrs. Job Cook d. 25 June 1855
(reg. of Lawrenceville Presb. Ch.), maiden
name not found. The administrator was proba-
bly their son; he d. intestate in Mercer Co.,
28 Aug. 1856, aged 54/4/3 (g.s. Lawrenceville
Presb. Churchyard). His first wife, Elizabeth
H.,,d. 9 June 1842 in 37th year (g.s.), daugh-
ter of Enoch and Phebe (Smith) Burroughs
(Trenton and Ewing 18). For descendants see
Lee, Gen. and Personal Memorial of Mercer

Co., N.J. (1907), p. 388.

murMmo AN TP

(Continued in Vol. 48, Page 40)

DR. ELMER GARFIELD VAN NAME DIES

As this issue goes to press, we have learned merely
that Dr. Van Name, expert on South Jersey and Staten
Island families, has died. He was well knewn for a
" series of pamphlets in which he presented what he learned
about the families from which he descends. An account
of his work, with a fine photograph, appeared in The
Colonial Genealogiset, Vol. 3, No. 1 (New Series), July

1970, pp. 8 f.
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23 Aug.

grave 10,

1'*W1111am6 Buckman (1785-1852) 1is discussed in Note
4, supra.
at Fallsington, Bucks Co.
River from Trenton, where he died

15garan® (Thornton) Buckman (1786- 1866) is discussed

in Note 4,

Friends'

Pa.

11 Walnut Street,

ix.

|
i

. BY

Aaron, b.

ANTHONY COOK'S DESCENDANTS

1865, d.

He ‘was bur. in the Friends'

#F

there 14 Aug.
in the grave with her father s first wife,
.Green-Wood Cemetery,

Brooklyn,

" - 51

N.

1867 “and bur.

lot 3667,
Y. '

‘Burial Ground

Pa., across the- Delaware

supra. She was buried in the Hicksite

Burial Ground Ln

Frankford,

Bordenﬁqyn, N.J

 ANTHONY COOK”S DESCENDANTS

LEWIS D. COOK

25 Oct
1846 (g.s.

well Township,
Jan., 1799,

_HF A:S.G.
(Conttnued from VoZ

47,

. 1771, d

9 F-IG-SI#PL
03)

Page'2

. 085605,

%

Philadelphia Co.,

. (testate) 12 Aug.

Larison's Corner Cem.,
Hunterdon Co.);
_ Elizagbeth Groom,
Wilson, officiadting,

m.
the Rev.
daughter of Moses Groom

East Am-—
(1)» 20 .
Peter .

~of West Windsor Township, Middlesex Co.; (2)

6 Nov. 1813, ﬁér gister,

Rev. George S.
ating, and she.
(g.s.). By his

proved 21 Aug..

d'l

1846,

25 March 1853,

Letitia Groom, the
Wéodhull of Cranbury, offici-.

aged 82/1/0

will dated 16 April 1842,
Aaron devised his estate

to wife Latitia Cook and daughters Harriet
Cornell,” Latitia G. Day, Eleanor H. Cornell,
and appointedi wife and son-in-law John Cornw
executors

ell and nephew
(Hunterdon Co. |

William S.
'Wills 8:154).

Cook,
By deed of 1 Ap-

'ril 1801 Aaron, Co%ﬁ of Amwell Township and
wife Elizabeth|congeyed to Mary Groom, widow

£
»

1.

of Moses Groom decd.,

ship, Middlese* Co., lot No.
ownship,

house 'in that
plantation of

aid”
said Elizabeth|C ok
Middlesex Co. br hans Court o

(Middlesex Deeds] 3:526).
"bond of 1 Dec.

estate of Moses Groom of Windsor Township,

decd, intestate, With Stacy Groom fellow~-bonds-
Moses Grrom of Middle-

man (N;J. 1118 7:93).
all

sex Co.

N.J. Lic.
22:160).
Children:

Eleanor H.G,

h.

11 %eb.

part of the homestead
m allotted to
is heirs, by the
f April 1789

oses Gro
one of

of West Windsor Town-

6. and mansion

Mary Groom gave

1815,

d.

1786 as administratrix upon

Mary Brown of same were m. with

dated 7 Feb. 1765 (N.J. Archives

17 Jdly

"

mh‘_uh"‘ - _
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1890, wife of John Cornell, b. 23 Dec.
1815, d. 25 Oct., 1874 (bur. Larison's |
Corner Cem., East Amwell Township).

2. Harriet, m. —----- Cornell.

3. Latitia, m. -~--- Day.

6. WILLIAM" COOK, son of William3 Cook (Henry?2, An-
¥hony!) by his wife Hannah Phillips, was born 7 Sept.
1732 and died testate in Maidenhead Township, Hunterdon

County, in 1802. By the will of his older brother, Hen-
ry Cook, in 1786, he received the southwestern 50 acres
of the latter's plantation, fronting on the road leading
from the Maidenhead old Great Road (King's Highway) to
the Cross Keys tavern borner (now Eingville). William
Cook by his will dated 4 Oct. 1784 and proved 25 March
1802 devised his real estate to his sons Enoch, Noah
and Elijah Cook, the last named to provide for his moth-
er and "alll my youngest children until of full age";

Son Noah tp be put out to a trade when he arrives at
the proper| age; and appointed his wife Jemima and sons
Enoch Cook| and Elijah Cook executors. In a codicil of
same date, he devised personal property to his daughters
Susannah, Mary and Sarah, when they require a dividend
therggf after giving my daughter Tabitha Rozell a cow
and six sheep. The two first named executors renounced .
their appointment, and the the third, Elijah Cook, qual-’
1fied as sole executor (abstract of original will, brief
abstract in N.J. Wille 9:96). The maiden surname of

the wife Jemima has not been recovered.

Children: ’ | ‘ N,
1. Enoch® of Nottingham Township, Burlington Co.
with wife Anna conveyed 11 April 1804 to
George Rozell of- Trenton Township, Hunterdon
- Co., woodlot in Maidenhead Township as de-
- - Vised to said Enoch Cook in the will of his

father William Cook (Hunterdon Deeds 9:555),
!No further record. | '

ii. Noah, d. intestate, shortly before .29 April
1814, Maidenhead'Township, Hunterdon Co.
(N.J. Wills 13:96); m. 10 Feb. 1799 Azubah
Reed, daughter of Azariah and Elizabeth
E(Temple)'Reed and had issue (Trenton and
Fwing 205). - f
iii. Elijah, d. intestate, Maidenhead Township

- (N.Jd. Wills 13:95), 30 March 1813 in 52nd
year (bur. Lawrenceville Presbyterian Church-.
yard). His widow, Elizabeth Cook, d. after
1817. See F. B. Lee, Geneal. and Personal
Memorial of Mercer Co., N.J. (1907) 681; also
- [Ely, Revell gnd Stacye Families ' (1910), 209.
; - Children: |
1. Abner®, m. Ann Reed, b. 6 Dec. 1779, d. 18
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Feb. 1865, bur. Lawrenceville Presby.

Graveyard, daughter of Daniel and Sarah
(Pierson) Reed. .

2, Susanna, aged between 14 ‘and 21 in 1817

3., Jemima, m. Joseph Reed, son of Azariah and
Elizabeth (Temple) Reed.

4. Jonathan, b, after 1803.

2. Joab, m. (l)tMercy Ely, b. 17 Nev. 1808,

“ "y (2) Sarah Rainear. " - f

6. Matilda, b.-after 1803. | Jf

/. Penelope, b. after 1803. |

8. Elizabeth, b, after 1803. She and the .four
preceding were named .as under 14 years in
their mother's petition to the Orphans
Court of Hunterdon Co.; 3 May 1817, for
appointment of Daniel Cook .of said county
as theilr guardian. ‘

iv. Tabitha, m. by lic. dated 27 Feb. 1782, Abner
' Rozell of Maidenhead Township. -
V. Susanna.. L LN

I | '
vi. =~ Mary. ‘!

vii. Sarah,

* 7. SAMUEL® COOK, born in 1754, eldest son of Henry"

- CooK (William®, Henry?, Anthony!) by his wife Eleanor
Hunt, of Maidenhead Townibipy died testate in the adjac-
ent Hopewell Township, 16 Jan. 1816, in his 63rd year,
buried in the Pennington|Presbyterian Churchyard (Gen.
‘Mag. N.J. 42:133). He married about 1775 Prudence Lan- *
ning, born 1752, died 6 June 1839 aged 87 years, buried:
ln same . .cemetery, daughter of Daniel Lanning of Trenton,
now .Ewing Township, said cgounty (N.J. Wills 5:296; .also
Cooley, Trenton.andEwib%,-lSB).SaFuel Cook was a pri-

vate in Capt. Nixon's Troop of. Light Horse in the Mid-
dlesex. County Militia (O 'tcerg and Men of New Jersey
in the Revolutionary War 551). This reference supports
the, family tradition. that Samuel Cook furnished his own
horse and rifle in the Revolution.: This service record
has been accepted by both S.A.R. and D.A.R. in admitt-
ing descendants to membership. By his father's will of
1786, Samuel received the upper, northern, 50 acres of
the homestead plantation, "whereon he now dwells,"
which was bpounded on the:.southeast side of the road from
the so-called "Federal City" projected site to Ewing-
ville, along the Shabbacunck Creek, but he and hi% son -
Daniel Cook acquired from his uncle, Daniel Lanning and
wife. Susanna, the 140 acre farm across’'the road in Hope-
- well Township, on which farm they were then 1living, by
deed of 1 May 1807, reconded in Hunterdon Deeds 13:458.
The will of'Samuelﬂngkmqf Hopewell Township dated 30
Nov. 1815, proved 4 March 1816, devises to wife Pruden
Cook all household goods, the use of $160 during widow-
F;hood; to grand-daughter Prudence Cook at age 18 $160;.

r

|

-

h
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- to grandson William S. Cook $100 when of age; to son
Daniel Cook all real and persocnal estate not before
~disposed of, he paying legacies of $186 annually to
his mother, Prudence Cook, during her widowhood, in .
. 1lieu of her right of dower, if she choose to demand it,
and he to pay unto his children, which he shall. have by
Ehis present wife, $2,666, thus: two shares to the sons
and one share to the daughters, as each arrives to the
age of 21 years; and appoints said son Daniel Cook exe-
cutor (original will, brief digest in N.J. Willg 13:96).
An account of this branch of the Cook family appears in
'F. B. Lee, Genealogical and Personal Memoriaql of Mercer

-

County, N.J. (1907), pp. 519, 717. _ | é;*
- Child: - o
8 1. Daniel®, b. 16 July 1780, d. 20 July 1837.

8. DANIEL® COOK, born 16 July 1780, only child of
Samuel > Cook (Henry"“, William3, Henry2, Anthony!) by his
wife Prudence Lanning, of Hopew;ll Township, Hunterdon
 County~ died there, testate, oni20 July 1837, and was

7*buried with his parents in the Pennington Presbyterian

Churfhyard. - He was one of the Judges of the County Court
of Common Pleas in 1806-1826; a Justice of the Peace,
1803-1832; and the Coroner in 1805 He was married by -
the Rev.' Joséph Rue on 26 May 1804 ™ Keziah Smith, born
/ Oct. 1784, died testate, 19 Jan. 866, at the home of
her son Edmund B. Cook at Millstone/, Somerset Co., N.J.,
buried with her husband, daughter oAf Joshua and Mary
(Smith) Smith of Maidenhead Towns P. The will of
Daniel Cook of Hopewell Township dated 11 Aug. 1836,
proved 17 Aug. 1837, devises to wife Keziah $1000, and

. orders his executors to pay her the $440.left her by

" her mother's will; and devises to her also the use of o
one horse, two cows, a Dearborn wagon and harness, house-.
hold and kitchen furniture,’ as his widow, also hay,
grain, meat, etc., sufficient to Keep herself and the
younger children that may be at home with her, also ne- E
cessaries and clothing for one year after decease of -
testator, and in lieu of her right of dower, the yearly
interest of $22,000 as his widow: desires executors to
pay unto his mother, for her support, in lieu of "what
my father hath directed me to do for her, the yearly |
interest of $3.000.00, and, if necessary, my estate. to .
pay her’funeral expences";'devises to daughter Prudence ~ .
$150, besides the book account against her and her hus- )
band; to each of my sons, Absalom P., Aaron H., Samuel
B., George R., Jesse M., Lewls D.,and Edmund B. Cook,
$500 when of age, or sooner if proper; also to them the
legacy left by their grandfather, and the further sum
Of $250 each in one year after my mother's| death; to |
daughterg Mary and Sarah Amanda $600 each, besides what
their grandfather hath left them, to be paid them at

f

.
[
i
I
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age of 18 or marriage, and whatever they ownh; to Sarah
Vaughn [an old and respected family servant who later .
lived with testator's daughter Prudence], $20; "all my
younger children should be brought up, clothed and |
schooled, until 15 years old, out of my estate, after
taking the interest.of their respective shares towards
each one's, and when 15, or before, tosput my sons out
to trades: executors to sell 1 my lands and moveable
estate that my wife does not take, and put $3,000.00
out at interest for my mother's use as above<named, and

$2,200.00 at interest for my wife, and the surplus money,

if any, to be divided equally among my eleven children
when Edmund is 15, ag}er paying @all debts and legac1es
above named"; and he appoints wife Keziah and son Will-
"iam 8. Cook guardians of allsthé sons-under 21 and! the
daughters under 18, and wife Keziah and sons William S.
Cook and George R. Cook executors; witnesses: Nathaniel
"R. Hunt, Timothy Scott, Joseph Scott (original will has
been abstracted). The old stone homestead of Samuel
Cook, inherited and occupled by his only son Daniel,
was destroyed by fire in 1856. The 140 acres plantation
conveyed to them by the ﬁeed of 1 May 1807 from Daniel
and Susanna Lanning, was bounded east by the Federal,
City road, east and north by the Lawrenceville~Penning-
ton road, west by lands ¢f Amos and Abijah Lanning and
south by the 65 acre tra%t conveyed by Samuel Cook to
his son Daniel by deed of 3 March 1806, .all in H0pewell
Township. - | - , :
Children: | | §
i." Prudence , b. 2|Sept. 1805, d. 27 July 1901,
‘ bur. Riverside Cem,'Trqnton, m. 5 Nov. 18?2,
, Rev. Benjamin|Ogden offiiciating, Abner B.
~ Tomlinson, b.!1801,|d. 1863, son of Joseph
and Jane (Buckman) Tomlinson of Trenton. §
See Trenton and Ewimg p. 277.
Children: surname| Tomlinson

4

1. Withington .Collins), d. 18 May 1836 aged 14
mos . 18 dai

. Graveyard. | .
2. ElizabEth Wey, b. 1838, d. 1919 unm.
3. Mary C. 1843 d. 1921, unm.

(Conttnued in YOZ 48, Page 110)

DISLOCATIONS

When Whole Number 188 (October 1971) was prepared
for the printer, it was antzczpated that Mr. Cook's
article would appear on Page 40 of this issue and an-
other installment of tht Pascack Baptzsms would be on
Page 50, but 71t proved zmpasszble to arrange thesge
artzcles thus. However,| they are!l both in this gesue
and wtll no doubt be Zocated though with dszzculty

s, bur. Pennington Presbyterian

. agy Ay -
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. AQTHONY Cook's DESCENDANTS
BY LEWIS D. COOK, F. A.S.G., F.G.S.P.

(Contiinued from Vol. 48, Page 55)

i1. Willilam Smith?, b. 27 Aug. 1807, d. 4 Feb.
1870, Plainfield, N.J., bur. Hillside Cem.
there with markeT; m. lO‘Dec. 1828, Sarah
Scudder, b. 4 Jan. 1809, :d. 10 Aug. 1868,
Plainfield,, daughter of Richard and Jemima
" (Burroughs) ‘Scudder of Ewing Township,;Mer-
cer] County, N.J. *

| Children:
1. Chlarles Scudder,® b. 5 July 1830,bLaw ence

Township, Mercer 'County, d. 5.Dec. 1902, .
- Jbur. Lawrencéville; m. (1) 2 Aug. 1853,
Mary Elizabeth Welling, d. 23 May 1857/
in 27th year, :daughter of Robert and
uth (Hunt) Welling of Pennington, N.J.
"|(2) Anna M. Hodgson,ﬁb. 1840, d. 1919.
2. Margaret E., b. 11 Oct. 1834,!d. 16 Nov.
- 1888; m., 3 Aug. 1853, Agsa F. Skirm, d.
19 April 1901, bur. Ewing Township Pres-
| pbyterian Churchyard son of Abram and B
i Eliza (Fish) Skirm. | | 5?
3. Frances, b. 8 March 1838; m. (1) Nicholas -
| onover, (2) Charles Moorehouse. _
4, Alfred Daniel, b. 22 Jan. 1841, d. 9 Aug.
920,,Plainfie1d, N.J.; m, Elizabeth De
Graw, d. 5 May 1928 aged 87/0/12, daugh-
er of éugustus and Clarissa De Graw. 1
5. Robert H.% b. 24i1July 1846, d. 10 Dec. 1886
lainfield, N. J., m. 10 Dec. 1867, Mary !
. Boice, b. 24 Feb. 1846, d. 24 Sept.
: 19}0 Plainfield, daughter of Cornelius ‘
| ioice of Plainfield. « -
E1l

PL
)

en, d. 7 April 1850 aged 4 (see Cooley, ;
renton and Ewtnq, 224, 299) P
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{ii. Elizabeth, b. 30 July’1809 d. 23 Jan. 1833,
bur. Presbyterian Ohurchyard Lawrenceville;
m. 29 Feb. 1832, the Rev. Benjamin Ogden
of Presbyterian Chérch, officiating, Robert

White, d. 23 May 1857 in 57th year, bur. in
Upper Cemetery, La 'renceville, having m.
(2) Ruth Hunt,“widdw of Robert Welling, and
she d. 6 Aug. 1890 in 82nd year, bur. with
Benjamin. -
) Child: surname White
h 1. James E., d. 28 June 1833, aged 0/6/15.
iv. Absalom Price, b. 16 May 1811, d. 28 Nov.
1874, bur. Reformed; Churchyard, Churchville,
Bucka County, Pa.; m. 26 Nov. 1836, Margatret
Fassi't Wynkoop, b. B May 1812, d. 25 May
1879, Northampton Township, Bucka County,
daughter of William;and Mary (Longstreth)
Wynkoop. ;
Children: '
1. Sarah Elizabeth, b. 1838, d. 1896, bur.
~ Newtown, Bucks Co., Pa.; m., 28 April
1869, John Furman, b. 1838, d. 19 April
- 1875. - |
2., William Wynkoop, b. 21 Nov. 1843, Richboro,
Bucks County, Pa., d. 23 March 1927 in
P Rollo, Mo.; graduated Rutgers, A.B. 1873,
A.M. 1876; Union Theological Seminary;
pastor of Fourth Reformed Church, Phila-
delphia, 1876- 1881 m._8 Sept. 1875 at
Churchville, Susanna Richardson, b. 27
Dec. 1841, d. 28 Nov. 1926, daughter of
James and Jane (Krewson) Richardson.
3. Carolyn Wy§k00p, 16 Aug. 1842, North-

'

ampton Township, Bucks County, d. 27
May 19193 m. 17 Sept. 1867, Charles Craven
b. 26 Jan. 1843, d. 27 July 1913, bur.
Churchville, son of James H. and Mary

. (Cornell) Craven. | .

V. Aaron Hart, b. 27 March 1814, d. 25 Aug. 1850,
near Lutherburg, Clearfield County, Pa., ac-
cording to Bible record but lived in Craw-
ford County, Pa.; m. (1) 30 April 1834, Mary
Reading, b. 1 Sept. 1817, d. 30 Jan. 1848,

L daughter of Asher and Margaret (Woolverton)
Reading of Rosemont, N.J.:; (2) Elizabeth
Fonner. See Leach, Reading, Howell and
Elking Families, p.,74 Runk, Woolvertons
of New Jersey, p. 38; Lee, Geneal and Per-
sonal Memorial of Mercer Co., N.J., p. 519,
Admin. on the estate of Aaron H. Cook, decd,
late of Crawford Co., Pa., granted 15 March
1851 to [his brother] William S. Cook of
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Mercer Co., N.J., by Surrogate of Mercer Co.
Children: b% firet wife *
1. Ca -9line E. . 20 Aug. 1835,‘m. 27 Oct.
o 852, Ralph Burroughe of- Temperanceville,
a., b. 12 June 1832, son of Richard and
enelope (Labaw) Burroughe. |
2. Maqy Jane, b. 19 Feb. 1838; m. (1) 9 June
1855, -Josiah Hart, d. 16 Sept. 1863; (2) a
| Nov. 1869, William Pettit, d. 28 Feb.
3881, and ehe m. (3) 4 June 1890, William
. Matthews. |
Gegrge R., d. in infancy
| by second wife
4. Rosalie. | o
5. Seliinda. A
yi. Samuel Baker, b. 14 Nov. 1816, d. 3 March 1885,
bur.. Presbyterian Churchyard Ewing Township,
"Mercer Co., with marker; m. 5 Jan. 1841,
Elizabeth Dean, b. 9 Nov. 1819,-d, 1 July
1881/, daughter of Stephen and Mary (Dean)

- Dean| of Ewing Townahip
- Chiildren:

1. Adelline,® b. 9 Nov. 1848, d. 9 Oct. 1899,
unm., (g.s. in same churchyard)
2.-Mary! Keziah, d. Aug. 1934; Phillipsburg, N J-,
m. 17 'Dec. 1883, Trenton, N.J., Thomas
Mtheen, son of William and Agnee McQueen.
' ﬁild surname McQueen -
a aymond, b. 16 Sept. 1884, Anrt_A_rbop, ' {)

"

- - Mich., d. 14 Nov. 1905, Oak Park, Ill.
3. Persilla, b. 11 Aug. 1847, Hopewell, N.J.,
d. 6 Dec. 1929, Phillipaburg; N.J.; m, &4
oct}) 1871, gohn K. Stephens, b. 9. July
1835, d. 12’ 0ct. 1886, bif¥. Presbyterian
- Chirchyard Ewing Tcwnehip, Mercer County.
4. Lewis Daniel, b. § Oct. 1849 d. 7 Jan. 1902
bu J_eame cemetery. -
5. Emily, b. 18 Dec. 1850, Ewing Township, d.‘
3 April 1880, bur. Maplewood Cemetery, Free-
hold, NoJ.; m.-1879 Grenville Beverly Lit-
tle b. 27 March 1849, d. 26 Nov. 1925,
gson of John and Mary Matilda (Thcmpeon)‘.
Little of Freehold, having m. (2) Louise e N
Bloodgood. ., | . J b
6. Winfield Scott, b. 27 Aug. 1852, d. 22 Aug. .
1853, bur. Presbyterian Churchyard Ewing '
E Townehip, Mercer County. :
7. Edw "b. 18 Oct. 1854, Millstone, Somereet“
. Co nty,*N.J.; m, 18 Sept4'1884, Trenton,
N.J., Annie Deborah Urmsten Stout, b. 31°
Dec¢. 1861, Trenton, daughter of James H.
anl-Mary (Urmston) Stout, d. 13 April 1925

7
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and bur. Riverview Cemetery, Trenton, N.J.
8., Milicelet, d. unm.

vii. George Rea, b. 6 March 1819, d. 26 Feb. 1909,
West Windsor Township, Mercer County, bur.
in the Presbyterian Churchyard, Pennington;
m. 22 Dec. 1842, Rebecca Elizabeth Blackwell,
b. 11 Feb. 1822, d. 3 March 1903, bur. in
same cemetery withh markers. Biographical
notice in Lee, Genealogical and Personal
Memorial of Mercer County, N.J. 519.

Children: ~

1. Amanda, b. 2 Jan. 1844, m. 5 Dec. 1866,
at her father's house, Vincent Perrine, b.
7 Nov. 1843 in Cranbury Neck, N.J., son
of Wikliam Voorhees Perrine and first wife
Catherine Van Nest of Cranbury, N.J.

2. Thomas Blackwell, b. 18 May 1847, d. ‘18
March 1915, bur. Presbyterian Churchyard,
Pennington, with marker; m. 18 Dec. 1867,
Mary B. Coleman, b. 4 March 1850, daughter
of John and Keziah (Mount) Coleman.

3. Daniel Livingston, b. 6 April 1854, d. 11
Oct. 1930, Hamilton Square, Mercer Co.;

m. 17 Dec. 1874, Elizabeth Silver Combs,
b. 15 Nov. 1855, daughter of Matthias and
Mary H. (Silver) Combs of that place.

4, Hiram Augustus, b. 1 March 1861, resided

' Dutch Neck, Mercer Co., N.J.; m. 18 Oct.
1882, Caroline Shangle, b. 6 Oct. 1864,
daughter of Frederick and Amanda (Updyke)
Shangle of West Windsor Township, Mercer

-~ County, N.J. |
viii.Mary, b. 1 July 1821, d. 9 April 1875 without
issue, bur. Presbyterian Churchyard, Ewing
Township, Mercer County, with marker; m. 22
June 1870, as 3rd wife, Alexander B. Green,
b. 16 March 1811, near Greensburg, said
county, son of James B. and Catharine
(Anthony) Green. He was a merchant in Tren-
ton; member of the State Legislature 1865+
66; later resided in Ewing Township. He m.
(1) Mary Ann Chambers, d. 4 May 1848 aged .
343 (2) Jane A. Rice, d. 1869; and (4)
Clementina Davis, daughter of Benjamin
Davis of Columbia, Pa. Cooley, Trenton and
Ewing 79; Descendants of the Rev. John
Moore 322. ¢ - |
ix. Jesse Moore, b. 12 Sept. 1823, resided in
Philadelpha; .%17 Sept. 1896, Princess
Anne, Md.:, bur. Presbyterian Churchyard,
/ ) Ewing Township, with marker; m. (1) 28 ;
| Dec. 1847, Sarah Smith Scudder, b. 10 Aug.

e
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1333 d. 3 Feb. 1858, Philadelphia; (2)
an 1860, Catherine G. Scudder, b. 4 -
ﬂt 1832, d. 20 Aug. 1889, sister of.
first wife, daughters of John and
Namcy (Green) Scudder of Ewing Townswip ¥
Children by first wife:
1. Henry Clay,® b. 10 Nov. 1848, d. 1912,
Doylestown, Pa.; m. Dec. 1871 at "Beck-.
ford" near Princess Anne, Md., Roealie,%,
Dennis,’ b. 12 Jan. 1850 at "Beckfoxrd," *
d. 8 Jan. 1905, daughtertof John Dennis?
- Children: | <
a.| Rosalie Dennis?, b. 11 Sept. 1873,
Brooklyn, N.Y., d. 24 May 1954, Phil-
adelphia; m. Philadelphia in Chirist
Church Chapel, Pine Street, 4 June
1902, Joseph Roberts Carpenter, Jr.,
of Philadelphia, b. 7 March 1872, d.
21 July" 19§2, son: of Joseph R. and
Virginia (Laguerenne) Carpenter.
 Child: surname Carpenter . |
o Virginia Laguerenne 0, b. 10 Sept.
1903, Philadelﬁhla, m. (1) 14 Oct.
1925, St. Paul's Church, Chestnut
Hill, Philadelphia, Alfred Reeves
Hunter of that City, d.. 3-Jan. 1962,
N son of Ernest Howard and Mary ,
‘ (Reeves) Hunter, and had iaaue' (2)
} |9 July 1968, St. ‘Paul's Chapel,
Chestnut Hill as 2nd wife, Brig.
Gen. iNicholas Biddle of '"Melmar,"
Bethayres, Pa., and they reside
- there. | N
.b. Horace Chauncey, b. 6 Oct. 1875, Phila-
' delpha, d. unm., 2 July 1922. '
2. Edgar Scudder, b. 27 Aug. 1851, Phila-
delphia, d. 4 March 1917, Redlands,
Calif., bur. Pottstown, Pa.; m. 1879, .
Josephine Bajiley, b. 17 June 1857
Ppttetown,ﬂP . s daughter of Edward and:
‘Ann (Whitall) Bailey. .
- | Children: v
a.. Edward Bailey . b. 4 Oct. 1879, Potts-~-
town,;d, 13 Oct. 1918, Cleveland
.Ohio,:m. Mary Repplier, 19 March
1882, 'daughter of Jacob’ L. and Sid-
. ney B. Repplier ofi Redding, Pa.
Children born Pottstown |
- | Edward B!, b. 27 Aug. 1907.
B Sidney Repplier, b. 8 March 1909.
‘Y ﬂosephine Bailey, b. 4 Jan. 1910
5 John Lancasier, b. 13 July 1914,

N ——— i
-

y.

P R E——, .
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he b., however, in Cleveland.
b. Joseph Wright, M.D., b. 7 March 1883,
Pottstown, d. 7 Jan. 1932, Hamadan,
Persia, medical missionary of the Pres-
byterian Board of Foreign Missions; m.
t Alice Ensign/, b. 16 Dec. 1880, Chicago,
-. - I1l., daughter of Frederick Gibba and
Anna Maria ;(Johnson) Ensign.:
R Children:
b " o Frederick Ehaignlo, b. 24 June 191
f/fﬁﬁtf 8 Edgar Scudder, b. 7 Dec. 1916.
} Y Alice Ensign, b. 30 April 1921.
| c. Richard Baileyj b. 15 Sept. 1884 in Potts-
town; m. Kathleen Stone, b. 27 Aug.
1893, Hartford, Conn. daughter of
Charlea Greene and Betsy (Campbell)
Stone.
Children:
« Betsy Rathbonel? , b. 28 oct. 1914,
Easton, Pa. |
B Edgar Scudder, b. 14 Feb. 1916, d. 15
{ m::-' | DeCn 1916. I
| y Richard Bailey, b. 3 Dec. 1918,
d. Harry, bJ 28 Aug. 1891, Pottstown, d.
5 Dec. 1918 in the American Expedition-
ary Force, France, udm. |
e. Jesse, b. 19 March 1881, d. 18 Jan. 1891.
3. Catherine Scudder, b. 28 Dec. 1853, Phila- .
delphia, d. 1916 Pottatown, m. (1) one Dr.
Torbert, (2) March 1885, George Hitner
Potts, b. 1838, d. 1921; son of Henry and
Isabella (Hitner) Potts.
Child: surname Potts |
~ a. Edith M.?, b. June 1889, m. June 1917,
| Pottstown, William McLellan Pomeroy.
‘4., Sarah, b. Dec. 1856 in Philadelphia, m. Oct.

1879 at her father's "Ar&ington" estate
near Princess Anne, Md., John Dale, M.D.,
son of the Rev. William Dale.
Child:; surname Dale
o Richard, m. Stella Price, and had son
Richard, b. 1923. |

Children by second wife: _
5. Carrie B., b. 27 Oct. 1860, d. 15 June 1875,

unm., bur. Presbyterian Churchyard, Ewing
Township, with marker. |

6. Mary E., B. 23 Feb. 1862, d. 22 Feb. 1883, bur.
, in same churchyard. .

x. Lewis Daniel, b. 18 March 1826, Hopewell Township,
Hunterdon, now Mercer County, d. 24 Nov. 1891, ¥
Bound Brook, Somerset County, bur. there with
marker; m..20 Jan. 1852, with the Rev. Ravaud

|




A o

2,

* A

3.

4,

5.

ANTHONY COUK'S' DESCENDANTS | | 107

K. Rodgers, of the Presbyterian Church there
officiating, Ellen ‘Palmer Skillman, b. 24 Jan.
1828, daughter of Abraham Skillman, M.D. and
‘wife Sugsan Emma Palmer of Bound Brook. Dr.
Skillmad was b. 11 March 1796, d.,L1862, son of
Jacob agd Ellen (Ten Broek) Skillman of Three’

e Vg W,

Mile Run, Middlesex County; A.B. 1819, A.M. -
1822, College of New,Jersey; studied medicine
with Dr. Taylor in New Brunswick, with Dr..
Cheeseman in New York City; practieed with Dr.
McKissack in Bound Brook.
Children™ ,
Emma Ski/llman, b. 11 Feb. 1863, Princeton, N.J.,
d.. 26 Jan. 1897, Bound Brook; m. there, 14
Dec. 1880, as lst wife, William Winsor: ‘Smal-
ley, b. 17 Dec. 1850, d. 27 Dec. 1916, son
of John and Elizabeth (Winsor) Smalley of
Bound Brook:; m. (2) Jessie Moore Cook. :
~ Children by first wife surname Smalley: e
a. Ethel| Cook, b. 27 Nov. 1883, m. 2 Dec. 1908,
Bound Brook the Rev. John Clarence Miller,
pastor of the Congregational Church there,

-~ b. 5 Aug. 1879, son of Charles Miller of .
Livitgeton, N.Y. » apd had son Alan Smalley
Miller, b. 19 Sept"1909

b. George Oakley, b. 8 March 1885, d. 16 Jan.
1956, Bound Brook; m. :15 May 1912, Bertha
Edgerton, daughter of William and Sarah
(Hargy) Edgerton gf that town, and had
daughter Nancy Edgerton, b. 24 July 1916. -

Elizabeth Hamilton, b. 14 March 1856, Princeton,

d. 13 hay 1861 in . South Bound Breok N.J.

Ellen Palmer, b. 12 Sept. 1859, South Bound -

Brook, d. 15 Jan. 1931, Germantown, Philadel- '

phia; ﬁ. 20 Feb. 1895, Bound Brodk, Charles

Walter|Cadmus of Philadelphia, dé there 6

April 1921, son of Michael and ELVira (Free-

man) Cadmus. . |
Children: surname Cadmue* |

,i“

4. Eleanbr, b. 1.Dec. 1899, d. 19 Aug. 1900.

b. Marguerite Louise, b=+ 21 Oct. 1902, d. 9
June 1965, ‘Ged¥nantown, Philadelphia; m.
23 ct.wl926 Edward Henry Wadleigh, 'b.
29 eptﬁ_l900 son of Atherton Wadleigh
of Germantown, Philadelphia, and of Doz
Catézas, Arilzona, and had daughterx Mery
Louise b. 27 Feb. 1935, m. Edward Singer.
Charles emilton, b. 13 June 1861, South Bound
Brook:, !|d. 20 June 1862. - _
Lewis Sk ilmen, b. 19 May 1864, South Bound
Brook, {d. 31 Dec. 1905 %t Proepect Place,
East dund Brook Piscataway Township,

? o
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Middlesex County; m. 11 Sept. 1894, in
Calvary P. E. Church, Germantown, Philadel-
phia, Helen Craven, b. 29 Dec. 1870, d. 16
Feb. 1971 at the home of her daughter in
Beverly Hills, Cal., bur. Bound Brook, N.J.,
having m. (2), as 2nd wife, Eugene DuBois -
Latourette, d. 31 Oct. 1945 in Princeton,
N.J. .
Children: o
a. Lewis Daniel, b. 8 Dec. 1895, Asheville,
N.C., B.Sc., University of Pennsylvania,
1919; resides 1971 in Philadelphia.
b. Robert Craveny, b. 11 June 1897, Bound ‘Brook,
N.J., d. there, 15 June 1969; m. Cather-
ine Leithheiser of New Bruﬁswick, N.J.
Children: - - |
o Mary Craven, b. 4 May 1928.
* B Catherine, b. 9 Dec. 1938.
c. Helen Craven LaTourette, b. 5 Oct. 1904,
"Beechwood Heights,'" East Bound Brook;
m., (1) 30 Jan. 1926, Philadelphia, Samuel
Monsell Lewis, b. 17 April 1893, son of
James Joseph and Sarah (Fennell) Lewis of
Melbourne, Australia, marriage dissolved
by decree; (2) 17 Oct. 1939, Reno, Nevada,
John Whittlesey Craig of Erie, Pa., d.
4 April 1968. Resides Beverly Hills, Cal.
Child: surname Craig
a Joan Whittlesey!l?, :
6. Laura Keziah, b. 7 Jan. 1866, South Bound
| Brook, d. April 1950, Bound Brook, unm.
/. Frederick Hug¢chinson, b. 26 Oct. 1867, South
Bound Brook, d. 3 May 1893, unmn. u
8. Jessie Moore, b. 21 Jan. 1870, Bound Brook,
d. 23 March 1928 in hospital, N.Y.C.; m.
27 June 1900, at her father's house in Bound
Brook, as 2nd wife, William Winsor Smalley
(see above|p. 107), widower of her sister
Emma Skillman.

.Sarah Amanda, b. 5> May 1828, Hopewell Township,

Mercer County; d. 9 Jan. 1885, Philadelphia, Pa.
m. 20 Nov. 1849, Lawrenceville, with the Rev.
Dr. John Macléan, then vice-president ‘and later
president of ﬁbe College of New Jersey, officia-
ting, Thomas Henry Newton, then recent graduate
of Princeton Seminary, later D.D., LL.D., b.

25 June 1821, q?ELQ Nov. 1880, Waverley Station,
Va., bur. Mount Peace Cemetery, Philadelphia,
with marker, sop &f Isaac and Sophia (Stinson)
Newton of Philagdelphia, previously of Notting-
ham, England. See Necrology of Princeton Sem-
tnary, 1881l; History of the Presbyterian Church
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.

surname Newton | 7

George hunkin, b. 15 July 1858, St. Louie,

Mo., d

tic City, N.J., but lived at Pottstown, Pa.; -

m. 4 0
b. 271

daughi
Schmo

. 2 March l9p7 at Galen Hall, Atlan-

ct. 1888, Philadelphia, Linda Schmoele,

April 1857 d.s.p., Riverton, N.J.,
er of Dr. Henry and Sarah (Ford)
le of Philadelphia.

xii.Edmund Burroughs, b. 19 March1183l, Hopewell,
Township| Mercer County; d. 1919 in Trenton; .
Dunham Howell, b. 1832, d. 4 Nov. 1912,

. Trenton,

1.

._3-

2.

m,

Sarah

daughter of Joseph and Sarah Sheppard

"

(Titsworth) Howell 'of Millstone, Somerset Coun-.

ty, N.J. i
Children: | _ ,

Charles Howelle, b. 20 Oct. 1855, Millstone,
N.J., |d. 7 Dec. 1926 in Chicago, I11., bur.
Riverview Cemetery, Trentony; m. 19 Nov.
1884, Chesapeake City, Md., Lucy Cooper
Brady, b. 9 Oct,. 1862, daughter of Henry H.

and-RebecEe (Cooper) Brady.

~ Childreny PN -
a. Rebeclca Brady?, b. 21 Dec. 1888, d. 21 Feb.
1890, o |

b. Lucy Brady, b. 4 Feb. 1891, Trenton; m.
there, 19 Aug. 1914, Carter Henry Harris-
on,! Jr., b. 28 June 1890, Chicago, I11.,
"son} of Carter ‘Henry' and Edith (Ogden)
Harkison -

Mary, b.| 1859, Millstone, N.J., d. 17 May 1916,

Trentop} m. there, 1 Feb. 1893, John Russell
BeekmaE,b.IB Oct. 1861, d. 3 Nov. 1928,

Freeho
Theodo

d, N.J., bur. Tennent, N.J.,.s0n of
e and Matilda (Wyckoff) Beekman of

Tennent; m. (2) 3 Dec. 1921, Lillian Voorhees

Acken,

widow.

George Rea, b. 16 July 1861, M#lletone, N.J,,é

d.

d. 31
April

Jan. 1926, Camden, S.¢4; m. (1) 11 |

Mary Taylor, b. 17 Feb. 1863, d. 26 Aug.

1914,

Aprisl .
bold)

own, N.J., Alice .Hutchinson, b. 2

Hutchinson; reeideé in Trenton, N.J.

Childnen: by first wife’

Eleandr Rea?, b. 6 Aug. 1891 Princeton,
N.J., Henry Newtdn Young Jr b. 16 Feb.
1885, son of Henry Newton Young and Ruth
Ella Dow, of Wilkes-Barre, Pa.

Chi dgnﬂn. eurname Young _
o Henry'Wewtoﬁ'Brd b. 31 May 1917, -Trenton.

-———
T de Pan T T

1889, Morrisville, Budﬂs County, Pa-;%

Spring Lake, N.J., daughter of Joseph
.and Maﬁia(Watson) Taylor; (2) 15 Dec. 1915,
George | |
1890, daughter of John and Alice (New-
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B George Copk, b. 5 Nov. £ﬁ918 Trenton.
Yy -Donald, bl 2 March 192

6 Barbara, /b. 1 June 1923.
b. Horace Taylor, b. 27 Feb. 1893, Trenton;
m. there, 2 Oct. 1915, Dorothy Forst, b.
15 Oct. 1894, daughter of Arthur Daniel
and Ella (Thorne) Forst of Trenton.
Children:
o Mary Taylor, b. 24 Oct. 1917. -
B8 Horace Taylor, b. 3 Nov. 1923,
c. Donald, b. 2 May 1898, Lawrenceville, d.
there 1903, bur. Trenton. -
by second wife
d. John Hutchinson, b. 17 April 1921, Trenton,
_ m. 10 Dec. 1949, Haddonfield, N.J., Mary
\ Lea Davis, d. Oct. 1969, daughter of
| Dr. and Mrs. Albert Burrows Davis, and
they resided at Cloverdale Farm, Columbus,
| N.J., with issue. | -
4. Edmund Dunham, b. 12 Aug. 1868, Trenton, d.
| 19 April 1909 in that city; m. 5 April 1893,
" Penn Valley, Ardmore, Pa., Margaretta Parsons,
b. 27 Oct. 1873, daughter of Charles A. and
Mary (Buckman) Parsohs, and she m. (2) Sept.
1912, Charles Edward Hewitt, as 2nd wife,
and they resided at Princeton, N.J. See
Schuyler, History of St. Michael's Church,
I'renton, N.J. 1926, and obituary in Trenton

True Amertcan 20 April 1909, of Edmund C.
Cook.

Children: _ - ; -
a. Charlotte?, b. 11 Feb. 1895, Trenton; m.
8 Dec. 1917 there, Allen Caryl Bigelow,
b. 29 May 1894, son of Lucius Stores and
‘Sarah (Harris) Bigelow of Buffalo,.N.Y.
‘Children: Bigelow, b. Trenton
o Allen Caryl, b. 17 Oct. 1919.
- B Margaret .Cook, b. 4 Oct. 1920,
iY Charlotte Phyllis,“b. 12 May 1925.
o
R

o s

Katherine Doll, b. 23 Sept. 1929.
uth Joyce, b. 3 Aug. 1897, Morrisville, Pa.
m. 20 Nov. 1920, Trenton, Samuel Leslie
.~ Tattersall, b. 13 Oct. 1896, son of Sam-
~-.uel Henry and Annie (Hardy) Tattersall
‘'of Baltimore, Md. X
Children: Tattersall, b. Trenton
o Joyce Cook, b. 21 Sept. 1921,
B Samuel Leslie, b. 3 May 1925.
y Judith Alliapn, b. 20 Nov. 1927.
c. Edmund Dunham,'b. 5 May 1902, Trenton, m. _
9 Sept. 1925, Annisquam, Mass., Katherine .
Goldsboréugh Mavyor., b.:9 Sept. 1%03, o

|
!

b.

i

_l
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daughter of Dr. Alfred G. and Harriet
(Hyatit) Mayor of Princeton,'N.J:
Children; - '
Q Edﬁunﬁ D. 3rd!Ob. 28 April 1927.
- B Ridgeﬂy W., b. 30 Nov. 1929. _ ,
d. George Rpa 3rd, b. 24 Dec. 1903, Princeton,
‘N.J.; m, there, 23/June 1926, Margaretta
‘Roebling White, b. 20 Nov. 1904, daughter
of William Townsend and Augusta (Roebling)
White ¢of Princeton, N.J., He 1is now a .
retired banker, residing in Princeton; is
a member of the Princeton Class of 1926;

servedtas Lieutenant Commander, U.S.N.R.

in World War 1II.
Children: . | \ u i
Margaret Allison, b.' 18 April 1930.

Consta?cé Rae, b. 18 May 1932, ’ |
e. Margaret|/Eva, b. 22 Dec. 1908, Trenton; m.
Princeion, 8 Sept. 1928, John Higgins
Wallace Jr., b. 3 Aug. 1906, son of Joehn
H. and|Grace (Roll) Wallace of Louisville,
Kentucky. |

Concludedf

NATIONAL ARCHIVES ANNOUNCEMENT

From the General Services Administration which con-
trols the National Archives and Records Service:we have
received in Decemberi 1971 the news that in the future
reproductions of genealogical records will be made only
if submitted on the oper forms which may be obtained -
from the Central Reference Division (NNC), National
Archives and Rec¢ord rvice, Washington, D.C. 20408,
"and that it will no longer be necessary to send payment
in advance. Long letters from querists require too |
“much time to redd, sq!henceﬁorth obtain the proper form
and supply only the information requested. If records |
are located, you wil Ebe billed for the'neceSSaryiﬁéyT
ment. These two changes are madel/in order to facili-
tate processing of inquiries; and much time will be
saved. Here at least is one governmental regulation

p

which ought to be received By’ the citizens with delight.

QUERY.

BUCK: Ancestry wanted for Henrie E. Buck, of Delaware

Co., Ohio, in 1906, with wife Jennie G. Bucks; shown in
Grantee Index, Chesterfield Co. (Va.), Order Book 103:
553 as then connected{with the sale of the Midlothian®
Coal Co.  in that county. ¥ | |

. _-Dorothy W. Ewerg, 1411 So. Wolf Road, Apt. 103,
Wheeling, Illinots 60080. . =
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